the Proposed Acquisition in any future periods or dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group is prepared based on
the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at
30 June 2019 as extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
set out in the latest published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30
June 2019 and after making pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to the
Proposed Acquisition and not relating to future events or decisions; and factually
supportable as if the Proposed Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2019. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group has been presented on a basis
consistent with the accounting policies of the Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Group

after the Completion of the Proposed Acquisition

The Group
as at

30 June 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 700,191 106,371 (i) 806,562
Investment properties 52,720 52,720
Mining rights 107,364 907,423 (ii) 1,014,787
Restricted bank deposits 11,269 11,269
Rental deposits 1,887 1,887
Deposits for purchase of property, plant and equipment 70,600 32,115 (i) 102,715
Deferred tax assets 23,570 23,570

967,601 2,013,510

Current assets
Inventories 27,120 27,120
Trade and bills receivables 195,980 195,980
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 10,272 10,272
Bank balances and cash 202,169 (165,000) (iii) (7,392) 29,777

435,541 263,149

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Current liabilities
Trade payables 47,846 47,846
Other payables and accrued charges 99,795 395,000 (iv) 494,795
Lease liabilities 4,082 4,082
Amounts due to related parties 3,978 3,978
Tax payable 51,743 51,743
Bank borrowings 79,391 79,391

286,835 681,835

Net current assets (liabilities) 148,706 (418,686)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,116,307 1,594,824

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,311 3,311
Provision for restoration costs 2,135 2,135
Deferred tax liabilities 1,998 1,998
Derivative financial instruments – 485,909 (v) 485,909

7,444 493,353

Net assets 1,108,863 1,101,471

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

Notes:

1 The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial position of the Group as

[…]

Inc. in 2016 which indicated the median of discount for lack of marketability for mining
industry is 14.6% and for all industry is 16.1%. After considering the study, the discount
for lack of marketability of 15% was adopted in the valuation. As there is no evidence that
the discount for lack of marketability of the Target Business varies from the overall
market, we considered that it is fair and appropriate to adopt such marketability discount
in our valuation.

19. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

By its very nature, valuation work cannot be regarded as an exact science and the
conclusion arrived at in many cases will of necessity be subjective and dependent on the
exercise of individual judgment. Hence, there is no single indisputable range and
generally we cannot provide absolute assurance on a valuation. Thus, the following
sensitivity analysis has been applied to determine the impact of change in discount rate on
the fair market value of 100% interest of the Target Business.

Sensitivity Analysis for the Valuation as of 30 September 2019

Change in Discount Rate

Fair Market
Value of 100%

Interest of
the Target
Business

Change in
Fair Market

Value of 100%
Interest of
the Target
Business

(RMB in
Million) (%)

+10% 1,050 -7.1%
+5% 1,090 -3.5%
Base case 1,130 –
–5% 1,170 3.5%
–10% 1,220 8.0%

APPENDIX VI VALUATION REPORT

– VI-22 –

20. RISK FACTORS

20.1 Resources and Reserves

Estimations of tonnage, grade and overall content of a deposit are not precise
calculations but are based on interpretation and on sampling. There is always a potential
error in the projection of sampling data when estimating the tonnage and grade of the
surrounding strata, and significant variations may occur. It is possible that some resources
may not be economically mineable. Additionally, historical recovery rate might not be
able to be sustained in future operations. The value of the Target Business may be